Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

Grandshores Technology Group Limited 雄岸科技集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1647)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Grandshores Technology Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 31 August 2020 at Room 3, 10/F., United Centre, 95 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong to consider and if thought fit, transact the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

1. (a) the entering into of the VIE Agreements (as defined in the Company's circular dated 11 August 2020 (the "Circular")), a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;

and

(b) any one of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised, for and on behalf of the Company, to do all acts and things as they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the VIE Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder, and to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements (including the affixation of the Company's common seal, if required) deemed by them to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the entering into of the VIE Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board

Grandshores Technology Group Limited

Wong Ngai

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 11 August 2020

Registered office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Headquarters and Principal Place of Business: 18 Kaki Bukit Place Eunos Techpark Singapore 416196

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 1503, 15/F., Greenfield Tower, Concordia Plaza, No. 1 Science Museum Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- (a) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (b) In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the extraordinary general meeting of the Company or any adjournment of such meeting. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (c) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 26 August 2020 to Monday, 31 August 2020 (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the above meeting, unregistered holders of shares should ensure that all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 25 August 2020.
- (d) In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto to. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the above meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

- (e) In the case of any inconsistency between the Chinese translation and the English text hereof, the English text shall prevail.
- (f) If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 7:00 a.m. on Monday, 31 August 2020, the meeting will be postponed and further announcement for details of alternative meeting arrangements will be made. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force. You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Yao Yongjie as an executive Director; Mr. Chua Seng Hai and Ms. Lu Xuwen as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Chu Chung Yue, Howard, Dr. Zhang Weining and Mr. Yu Wenzhuo as independent non-executive Directors.